GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

Η

1

HOUSE BILL 2065

Short Title: Change Dare Bear Hunting.

(Local)

1

Sponsors: Representatives R. Thompson and James.

Referred to: Basic Resources.

May 23, 1990

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2	AN ACT TO REPEAL THE PROHIBITION ON BEAR HUNTING IN DARE
3	COUNTY AND TO AUTHORIZE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SEASONS FOR
4	HUNTING BLACK BEARS IN DARE COUNTY.
5	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
6	Section 1. Chapter 258 of the 1973 Session Laws and Chapter 582 of the
7	1979 Session Laws are repealed as they apply to Dare County.
8	Sec. 2. G.S. 113-133.1(e) is amended by deleting the language, "Session
9	Laws 1973, Chapter 258;"and "Session Laws 1979, Chapter 582"in the entry for Dare
10	County.
11	Sec. 3. Section 2 of Chapter 131 of the 1987 Session Laws reads as
12	rewritten:
13	"Sec. 2. The seasons for hunting black bears in Tyrrell and Washington Counties in
14	1988 and succeeding years, and in Dare County in 1990 and succeeding years,
15	shall be established as authorized by Chapter 113 of the General Statutes; provided,
16	however, there shall be no season for the year for hunting black bears in a county if the
17	board of commissioners of that county adopts an ordinance stating the county's
18	objection to the season that would otherwise be established for that year as authorized
19	by Chapter 113 of the General Statutes."
20	Sec. 4. Section 6 of Chapter 131 of the 1987 Session Laws reads as
21	rewritten:
22	"Sec. 6. This act applies only to the counties of Tyrrell-Tyrrell, Dare, and

23 Washington."

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

Sec. 6. This act applies only to Dare County.

4

5 Sec. 7. This act shall become effective October 1, 1990.